URS

Alameda County
October 21, 2003 OCT 2 4 2003

Mr. Scott Seery Environmenial Hecith

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station # 11120
6400 Dublin Road
Dublin, California
URS Project #38486397

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of the Group Environmental Management Company (an affiliated company of BP), URS
Corporation (URS) is submitting the Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former
BP Service Station #11120, located at 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-1720.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

; o i R uigf ) Ay

Leonard P. Niles, RG/CH.G. 0 g8/

3 e g

Senior Geologist ol 0F CANE

Enclosure: Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

ce: Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento CA 95818

URS Corporation

50O 12th Street, Suite 200
OCakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893.36800

Fax: 510.874.32€8
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Alcrneda County
OCT 2 4 2003

Ervironmenist Hedlih
Date: October 21, 2003
Quarter: 3Q03

BP QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 11120 Address: 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

BP Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles
Consultant Project No.: 38486397

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third - 2003):

1. Performed third quarter groundwater monitoring event on September 30, 2003,
2. Prepared and submitted second quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth = 2003):
1. Perform fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-8 through MW-11 quarterly
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring: Quarterly
Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: MNone
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 5.90 (MW-8) to 7.57 (MW-10) Feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): Southeast
Groundwater Gradient {magnitude): 0.036 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

This quarter samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B for TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and fuel oxygenates.
TPH-g was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the four wells sampled this quarter at a
concentration of 5,100 ug/L. (MW-11). Benzene was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in any of the
four wells sampled. MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in all four wells at concentrations
ranging from 0.71 ug/L (MW-10) to 3,200 pug/L. (MW-11). No fuel oxygenates were detected above the laboratory
reporting limit, except for MTBE as described above.
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ATTACHMENTS:

Figure |- Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — September 30, 2003

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Attachroent A — Concentration and Water Level Trends (MW-11)

Attachment B — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment C — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment D — EDCC Report and EIDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation

Attachment E — Historical Groundwater Analytical Data for Former Wells Abandoned in 1999 (Source
Alisto Engineering)
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11120
6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE MTBE Fuel Oxygenates & DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (@) () (ugM {ugl) (ug/M Qughy (ugh (8021 (8260 B) Pb Scavengers (ppm}
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (ug/h (ugfl} {ug/h

MW-8 2125002 328.94 6.02 322.92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=).5 ND<0.5 1.98 NA NA - FACE
9/30/02 328.94 6.16 322.78 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4.3 29 ND [ I SEQ
12/13/02 328.94 581 32313 ND<50 ND<(.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 6.4 59 ND - SEQ
31203 32894 5.80 323.14 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<D.50 ND<(.50 3.8 4.3 See Table 2 - SEQ
6/28/03 () 328.94 570 323.24 ND<50 ND«<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND«<(.50 NA 4.1 See Table 2 - SEQ
9/30/03 328.94 590 323.4 ND<50 ND<(.5¢ ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 4.1 See Table 2 - SEQ

MW-9 2/25/02 319.96 590 324.06 ND<250 ND<2.50 ND<2.50 ND<2.50 ND<5.00 ND<2.50 NA NA - PACE
YI0L 329.96 6.92 323.04 ND<50 ND=<.5 ND<0.5 ND<().5 ND<D.5 33 14 ND e - SEQ
12/13/02 329.96 6.51 32343 ND<50 ND=<.5 ND<0.5 MD<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<2.5 0.53 ND €y - SEQ
312403 329.96 6.86 313.10 ND<30 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=2.5 0.59 See Table 2 - SEQ
6/28/03 (dy 329.96 595 32401 ND=<5(} ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 NA 1.0 See Table 2 - SEQ
9/30/03 329.96 624 323.72 ND<50 ND-<0.50 ND .50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 16 See Table 2 --- SEQ

MW-10 2/25/02 327.44 4.21 323.23 53 258 NI<0.5 2.83 8.46 ND<0.5 NA NA - PACE
/30702 327.44 4.7¢ 322.73 ND<30 ND0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 28 0.51 ND [ I SEQ
12/13/02 327.44 6.36 321.08 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 WND<0.5 ND ey - SEQ
3/12/03 327.44 7.96 319.48 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(}, 50 ND<0.50 ND<2.3 0.76 See Table 2 - SEQ
6/28/03 (d) 327.44 7.70 319.74 ND<30 ND<0.50 NDx0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q,50 NA .68 See Table 2 - SEQ
9/30/03 327.44 1.57 319.87 ND<50 ND<0.50 NI<0.50 ND<0.50 ND-<{).50 NA 0.71 See Table 2 - SEQ

MW-11 222502 329.75 6.02 323.73 1,800 1.34 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND <10 2,550 NA NA - PACE
930/02 329.75 7112 32263 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(}.5 1,400 1,500 ND c) - SEQ
12113402 329.75 6.60 323.15 1,300 ND=<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 2,000 1,400 ND © - SEQ
312/03 329.75 579 323.90 ND<500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 2,900 650 See Table 2 - SEQ
6/28/03 (dy 329.75 5.68 324,07 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND=50 ND<A0 ND<30 NA 2,500 See Table 2 - SEQ
9%30/03 32975 6.68 323.07 5,100 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA 3,200 See Table 2 - SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11120
6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE MTBE Fuel Oxygenates & DO LAB
HYj SAMPLING/ (a} by (ugl {ug/) {ug/l) (ug ug (8021) (8260 B} Pb Scavengers (ppmy)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (ugN {ug/l} {ugA)
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Tnta! petroleumn hydracarbons as gasoline by EPA (a) Top of casing elevations surveyed relative
niethod 8015 B Moditied to an elevation of 18.409 feet above mean sea level.
B Benzene by EPA method 3021 B
T Toluene by EPA method 8021 B ()] Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.
E Ethylbenzene by EPA method 8021 B
X ‘Todal xylenes by EPA method 8021 B () Analyzed by EPA methnd 8260 B; fuel oxygenates inctude ethanol, tert-butyl achohol (TBAY), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethy] tert-buty]
MTRE Methyl tert butyl ether by EPA method 8021 B ether (ETBE), teri-amyl methly ether (TAME); lcad scavengers include: 1,2 dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) & ethylene dibremide (EDB)
DG Dissolved oxygen
ugfl Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per miflion Q) Beginning on the second quarter 2003 monitoring evenl (6/28/03),TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and fucl oxygenates analyzed by EPA Method
ND< Not detected at or above reported detection limit B2608.
- Not applicable/analyzed/measured
SEQ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
TOC Top of Casing
DTW Depth to Water
GWE Groundwater Elevation

Sowrce:  The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environmental Management Company and their previous consultants. URS hus not verified the accuracy of this information.

11120 GWA 3003 Page 2of2 URS Corporation



Table 2
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA wE?® DIPE  EIBE  TAME  12DCA  EDB
Numbher Sarpled (ped) (pa/L) (eg/) {ug/L) (ug/l) (ne/L) (ugll) (pug/L}

MW-8  03/12/03 ND<l00  ND<20 rig ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-8  06/2803  ND<100  ND<20 £ ND<DS0 ND<0S0 ND<0.5¢ ND<030  ND<(.50
MW-8  09/30/03 ND<100  ND<20 &k ND<(,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-9 03/12/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<(.50 ND=0.50 ND<(.5¢ ND<050 ND<Q.50
MW-2 06/28/03 NID=100 ND<20 ND<(.50 NWD<0.50 ND<(.5¢ ND<0350  ND<0.50
MW-2 09/30/03 ND<100 ND<20 i i ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<«0.50 ND<0.50

MW-10  03/12/03 ND<100  ND<20 B  ND<050 ND<0SO ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50
MW-10  06/28/03 ND<100  ND<20 % ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50
MW-10  09/30/03 ND<100  ND<20 o ND<0:50 ND<0.50 ND<.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-11 03/12/03  ND<1,000 HND<200 . ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
MW-11 06/28/03  ND<10,000 ND<2,000 E@ ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND=50
MW-11 09/30/03  ND<5,000 ND<1,000 W ND<«25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25

WOTE:
All volatile organic compounds {(Ethanol, TBA, MTBE, DIFE, ETBE, TAME, EDC, and EDB) analyzed using EPA Method 82608

ABBREVIATIONS:

TBA = tert-Butyl alchol
MIBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
12-DCA  =1,2-Dichloroethane
EDBR = 1,2-Dibromoethane
el = Micrograms per liter
ND< = Not detected above laboratory reporting limits.

11120 GWA 3003 .xls 1aofl URS Corporation




ATTACHMENT A
CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS
(MW-11)




Concentration (ug/)

Concentration and Water Level Trends
(Well MW-11)
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge} are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate ‘
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 03 &7 58 “DW-1_ Date

- Z2-0%

Client 74 - [ {20

site Y00 Dublog /2 v) Dub/ 72
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depii: to of hmniscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible]{ Removed |Depth to water} Depth to well | Point, FOB
Well ID {in.) Cdor | Liquid {ft.) | Liquid {ft.} {m} {ft.) bottonr (f.) uré.’%
M | A 592 | e | |
mw-g | 7 L2 1948 /
K s | 7 757 | 19bo nr
foll| S 668 /997 v
X Lia-\l £y !n;e#'-i«'r - tt”awt’! {m,‘n ﬁf §+¢é.’ ,:"2 t’;?';‘ o2

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# ©O309 320 - D~/

Station# J// A&

Sampler: Dave Waltes Date: 9- 30O 7
Well LD.. A/~ 9 Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  9.40 Depth to Water: 5, 9p
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: é@ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Digmetes | Multinlier Well Dinmeler Mutintier

" 0.04 4" 4,65

2" t.le & | 47

3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer ?CDispnsable Bailer
)CPcsitiva Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Qther:

Extraction Pump
Other:

IF well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

Top of Screen:

.Q-Q X 3 = ,é- é Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Yolumes ~ Calcudated Volume
Conductivity | L
- Time |(Temp(F)|  pH (mS opfiS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
052 | [sg |70 | Yoz | A2 Peown
136 | (81 |7 p | %637 | 4 il
. A -t (2 t
oy (1 | To | 2433 | b6 ‘

Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: G,

Sampling Time: §7 ‘fi/
Sample I.D.. U/~ ?

Sampling Date: #- p-02

Laboratory:  Pace ﬁgq'@}‘a

Other

S

Analyzed for: @ BTEXy MTBE TPHD Other: () yy g, fes Fthane!, L s Ei { Zj

—— —— =g I [4 [ m 1
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: */ Post-purge: ol
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mvy Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services; Inc. 4680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: O 30930 - P/

Station # }// A2 ¢

Sampler: Dave altes”

Date: 9- 30~ 7

Well LD.: i~ 4 Well Diameter:(2) 3 4 6 8
1 L .
Total Well Depth: 4.5 Depth to Water: éf LY
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @7?: > Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Well Dinmoter Muitinfier Well Diameter Mulliplier.
i 0.04 i 0.65
- 0.16 ' 14T
3" 0.37 Other vadiug® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer 7(Di3posable Bailer
)(Pusilive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersibie Other:
Exiraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

[Fwell is listed as a no-purge, confirm that waler level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

.-:21 ' X j = é— } Gals.
1 Case VEthe: {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcuiated Volume
) Conductivity _
Time |Temp(CE)|  pI (mS o ) | Gals. Removed | Observations
&1 7/ 2 | 72 /S 71 .;2( , Brewn
ot | Ze>| 26 | 370 | Y
o, | 691 |76 | 125) | 6.3

Did well dewater? Yes

=2

Gallons actually evacuated: é.,

( o ) z
S -
Sampling Time: 07 { Sampling Date: ¢~ $p-22
Sample LD.: /4 U/ -'*? Laboratory:  Pace ﬁe(qj;jh Other.

MTBE TPH-D

Analyzed for: @ @

Other:(?)(-[,, ?t’f'nﬂ‘/'fffi E%Am“’ /r'

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

iy N
"El Post-purge:

[,=-DeA . m

SN

Q.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mY Post-purge:

mvy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 05112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 0320930 -/

Station# ///2&#

Sampler: Daye altey

Date: @- 3p-O7

Well LD.: i~ ”:5

Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:  { q . 6?0

Depth to Water:

757

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: évc p Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH

" 0.04 4 0.65

2 0.16 G 147

kY 0.37 Other rudius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer : ?(Disposable Bailer
ﬁPositive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

Top of Screen:

P
[ ! ‘ X 3 = 5 {7 Gals.
1 Case Volums {Gals,) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity |
Time |Temp(’F)| pH (mS or %) | Gals. Removed | Observations

P
(1.9 | 68 | o1y

A Browa

(8¢ | €4 | 8857

/

L84 | 7.0 5510

i p

Did well dewater? Yes

£

Gallons actually evacuated: ,(a

Sampling Time: §¢ Y

Sampling Date: #- 3p-02

Sample LD.: i1/~ [(

QOther

Laboratory: Pace @gc}}‘a

Analyzed for: @ BTEX)

MIBE TPH-D Other:/Hyy, g, /?;’5'{, E%Acw/f.

/,’ ;“gdﬂ' ’ m

D.O. (if reqg'd):

Pre-purge:

v

" Post-purge:

W

Tl'lg]L

QO.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 030930~ -/

Station# ///A22

Dave Waltesr

Sampler:

Date: 9- Fo-O Z

well LD.. s~ [(

Well Dlameterzo 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 9. 4 &

Depth to Water: &ég

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: eve) Grade D. 0 Meter (if 1eq'd) YSI HACH

" 0.04 4" 0.65

P 0.16 " 147

3 .37 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Beiler Disposable Bailer
K"Positive Adir Displacement Txtraction Port
Eleciric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is belaw the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
| 2.0 X 2 - Lo © Gals,
LEl Case Vitume (GE'IES.} Specified Volumes Calculated Volume L
Conductivity - -
Time |Temp(F){ pH (mS Ol?ﬁ‘é Gals. Removed | Observations
g5 | o,.% /. ' 2555 i B rown
fis | 2.8 |71 | 2287 | Y X
f . ' :
6?157 7‘9-% ’Z { FASY é) @,/‘éa-f:‘u; 4 /c t'; f‘f_
X v 4

Did well dewater? Ves

£/

Gallons actually evacuated: é:-
Sampling Date: #- 3p-232

Sampling Time: [o: 6 3

Sample L.D.: w- 1/ Laboratory:  Pace (&cﬂ}ﬁa Other

Analyzed for: @(ﬁ MTBE TPH-D Other:/} Q’él‘-’ﬂ-fg’ 2 7L bane). 1,2 A &:0_
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "5 Post—purge ' "Bl
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.,

San Jose, GA 95142 (408) 573-0555




Chain of Custody Record

Project Name {1126 GWM 30§ 307Dy~ |
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio_Retail

BP Laboratory Centract Number:_Atlantic Richfield Companv

Date: C?’— -0

Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy) 14 day TAT

]’age_Lof /

HOn—site Time: 35'{5’ Temp: t7¢

O site Time: /3 * ?s" Temp: 7 5

Sky Conditions: Suany

IMeteorological Events:

Wind Spead: o Direction:

end To: IBP/GEM Facility No.: 11120 Consultant/Contractor; URS
ab Name:  SEQUOIA BP/GEM Facility Address: 5400 Dublin Ave., Dublin, GA' Address: 500 12th St., Ste. 200
ab Address: 885 Jarvis Dr, Site 1D No. 11120 Ouakland, CA 94509-4014
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site Lat/Long: e_mail EDD: donna cosper@URSCorp.com
< |California Global ID & __> T0600101432 [Consultant/Contractor Project No.:
ab PM Theresa Alien lRP/GEM PM Contact: _ PAUL SUPPLE IConsultant Tele/Fax: _510-B93-3600/510-874-3268
ele/Fax:  40B-776-9500 / 408-782-6308 Address: P.O. Box 5549 [Consultant/Contractor PM: Leonard
epont Type & QC Level: | Send EDF Reports Moraga, CA 94570 lnvoice to: Consultant/Contracior u‘g@’f’GgM/{)chla one}
P/GEM Account No.: 400-6-21124 Tele/Fax: 925.290-3891/925-289-8872 BP/GEM Work Release No:
ab Bottle Order No: Matrix Presecvatives Requested Analysis
[31]
g =2 g e
-2 i o L] I Ry [ IO ] [a) = .
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BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC, (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Qil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

ll
i

Station # /'/[;0
oo Dublen Blod  Labsts, ch

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

A5
added equip. any other
rinse water SF adjustments
ﬁggng%s. 2 lgér%eiglﬁtc{;e # 2 /
BTS event # time date
O RIR-0v-| lo:y  _Z1%0 0%
signature oy |

RN RS EEEIEE R R R R ER R R RN

RECD AT time date
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unloaded by
signature




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST PBE‘EALW -L
BP !/ GEM

Date (/'- n-03

Site Address & Y00 Debln. Blvd Db fon

Job Number @ 30934 Jw- { Technician Dct e W.
Delylg Othar Actlon Wel Mot
Well Inspecled - | | Water Balled| Waltbox Cap Removed Lock Taken Inspecied
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Well ID an Requie ° Welibox halow) below)
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miv- § X

miv-io X
- b X

NOTES: mﬂ/’l! ~ IQ‘D,- Suben “ﬁLc’J - A{)wn C(cmée!
w- G~

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, IMC. SAN JOSE BACRAMENRTO LOS AHGELES Akl DIESD www hlainetech.ram




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed
and verified by that laboratory.



&

Sequ01 a Morgansgisliaé‘gs S‘Iggfﬁ
Analytical - FAX (108) 782.6308

www,sequoialabs com

16 October, 2003

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco)
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Work Order: MMJ0085

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/01/03 17:57. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Mprenr thlo—

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

} of 8




All alytical www, sequodalabs.com

» 8835 Jarvis Drive

Seqllﬂla Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v FAX {408) 7826308

URS Corporation [ Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MMIQ08S

500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 10/16/03 08:32

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-8 MMI0085-01 Water 09/30/03 09:44 1/01/03 17:57
MW-9 MMINO085-02 Water 09/30/03 10:21 10/01/03 17.57
MW-10 MMIJ0085-03 Water 09/30/03 09:24 1/ /03 17:57
MW-11 MMI0085-04 Water 09/30/03 10:02 10/01/03 17:57
TB MMIN085-035 Water 09/30/03 00:00 10/01/03 17.57

There were custody seals received with this project.

The resulis in this repors apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

2 of 8




- 885 Jarvis Drive

@ Seq uola Morgan Hill, CA 95037
' . (408) 776-9600

W Analytical s guolcom

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MMJI0085
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 10/16/03 08:32

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-8 (MMJ0085-01) Water Sampled: 09/30/03 09:44 Received: 10/01/03 17:57

Ethanol ND 100 ug! 1 3114001 10/14/03  10/1403  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 n n " u " u
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.1 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " n " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 “ " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " 0 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.8% 78-129 " " " "
MW-9 (MMJ0085-02) Water Sampled: 09/30/03 10:21 Received: 10/01/03 17:57

Ethanol ND 100 ugd 1 3)14001 10/14/03  10/14/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 16 0.50 " " " n " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.4 % 78-129 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless atherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
QOakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager: eonard Niles

MMI0085
Reported:

10/16/03 08:32

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes
MW-10 (MMJ0085-03) Water Sampled: 09/30/03 09:24 Received: 10/01/03 17:57
Ethanol ND 100 ug! 1 3714001  10/14/03  10/14/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 071 0n.50 " Ll n " " n
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amy| methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 d " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 103 % 78-129 » “ " "
MW-11 (MMJ0085-04) Water Sampled: (09/30/03 10:02 Received: 10/01/03 17:57
Ethanol ND 5000 gl 50 3]14001 10/14/03  10/14/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyt alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3200 25 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Toeluene ND 25 " n » " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " 4 " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " n " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 5100 2500 " " " " " " HC-19
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 78-129 " " " i

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wel weight basis.

This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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#F Analytical

- Sequoia
&

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialaba com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oaktand CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA

Project Number: N/P

Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMJ0085
Reported:

10/16/03 08:32

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units fevel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Nbotes
Batch 3J14001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3J14001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/03
Ethanol ND 160 ug/l
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 20 *
Methyl tert-butyl ether NI 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND 050 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluens ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.96 * 5.00 99.2 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3J14001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/03
Ethanel 173 100 ug/l 200 86.5 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 36.6 20 " 50.0 113 0-206
Methy! tert-buty] ether 8.70 0.50 " 10.0 87.0 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 2.04 0.50 " 10.0 90.4 76-130
Ethy] tert-buty] ether 8.64 0.50 " £0.0 6.4 61-141
tert-Amyl methy] ether 8.70 0.50 " 10.0 87.0 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.59 0.50 " 10.0 95.9 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDR) 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 07 77132
Benzene 2.03 0.50 " 10.0 90.3 78-124
Toluene 9.57 0.50 " 10.0 95.7 78-129
Ethylbenzene 2.97 0.50 " 10.0 99.7 84-117
Xylenes (total) 32.1 0.50 " 30.0 107 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.87 " oo 974 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise staled, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequ()]a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
1 FAX (408) 782-6308
v Aﬂ alytlcal www.ssquoialabs com
URS Corporation [ Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MMIDORS
300 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 10/16/03 08:32
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequeoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Liamit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Motes
Batch 3J14001 - EPA 50308 P/T
Laberatory Contrel Sample (3J14001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/03
Gasoline Range Organics {(C6-C10) 389 50 ug/t 440 88.4 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-ds 4.93 " 5.00 95.6 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3J14001-BSD1) Prepared: 10/14/03 Analyzed: 10/15/03
Ethanol 183 100 ug/l 200 91.5 31-186 5.62 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 5i.4 20 " 50.0 103 0-206 9.63 22 0-09
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.29 0.50 " 10.0 82.9 63-137 4.83 13
Di-isopropyl ether 8.33 0.50 " 10.0 833 - 76-130 8.18 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 8.36 0.50 " 10.0 836 - 6l-141 3.29 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 8.30 0.50 " 10.0 83.0 56-140 4.71 i2
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 77-136 5.18 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 . 77-132 0.00 Y
Benzene | 8.98% 0.50 " 10.0 89.8 - 78-124  0.555 12
Toluene 937 0.50 " 10.0 937 . -78-129 211 10
Ethylbenzene 9.79 0.50 " 10.0 979 - 84-117 1.82 10
Xylenes (total) 322 0.50 " 0.0 107 83-125 0311 il
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.18 " 5.00 104 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3J14001-BSD2) Prepared: 10/14/03 Analyzed: 10/15/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 410 50 ug/l 440 932 70-113 526 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 313 " 5.00 103 78-129
Mairix Spike (3J14001-MS1) Source: MMJO0RG-D Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/03
Methy] tert-butyl ether 397 25 ug/ 504 ND 78.8 63-137
Benzene 261 25 " 324 ND 80.6 78-124
Toluene 1650 25 " 1480 ND 11 78-129
Ethylbenzene 372 25 " 360 ND 103 84-117
Aylenes (total) 1990 25 " 1680 ND 118 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 20100 2500 " 22000 ND 91.4 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.20 " 3.00 104 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody decument. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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" - 885 Jarvis Drive
- Sequm a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. . . {408) 776-9600
’ FAX {408) 752-6308
v An alytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [ Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MMIDORS
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number; N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 10/16/03 08:32
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3J14001 - EPA 50308 P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (3J14001-MSD1) Source: MMJ0086-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 400 25 ug/l 304 ND 79.4 63-137 0.753 13
Benzene 260 25 * 324 ND 80.2 78-124  0.384 12
Toluene 1690 25 " 1480 ND 114 78-129 240 10
Ethylbenzene 386 25 " 360 ND 107 84-117 3.69 10
Xylenes (total) 2070 25 " 1680 ND 123 83-125 3.94 1
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 20500 2500 " 22000 ND 93.2 T0-113 1.97 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 500 " 5.00 100 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dacument. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
7 of 8




@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
Www. sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MMI0O0RS

500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:

Oakland CA, 54607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 10/16/03 08:32
Notes and Definitions

HC-19 Discrete peak @ C6-C7.

0-09 The result was reported with a possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceptance critena.

DET Arnalyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety,
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ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

10/16/03
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global ID:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
BP Heritage #11120, Dubili

MMJCO085

T0600101432

MMJ0085101620030832

R i,




Report Summary

Lahreport Sampid
MMJO0B51016200 MW-10
30832

MMJIO0B51016200 MW-11
30832

MMJ00851016200 MW-8
30832

MMJDO851016200 MW-9
30832

Labsampid
MMJ008503

MMJa08504

MM.JO0B501

MMJOGES02

Mi.JO08E01

3J14001B5D1
3J14001BSD2
3J14001BS1
3J14001BS2
3J14001 BLKA
3J14001M81
3J14001MSD1

W

W

WaQ

22333

CSs

Ccs

cs

Ccs

BD1
BD2
BS1
BS2
LB1

s

- ________ ______ ____ ________ ____________ _________________
Mirx QC Anmcode

Exmcode Logdate  Extdate Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub
0 MR
8260TPH SWS030B  09/30/03  10/14/03  10M14/03  3J14001 1
8260TPH SWS030B  09/30/03 10/14/03  10/14/03  3J14001 1
8260TPH SWS030B  09/30/03 10M4/03  10/14/03  3J14001 1
8260TPH SWS030B 09/30/03  10/14/03 10/14/03  3J14001 1
8260TPH SW50308 t7 £ 101403 10/14/03 3414001 1
8260TPH SW50308 7 10/14/03  10A15/03  3J14001 1
8260TPH SW50308 L 10/14/03  10/15/03 3114001 1
8260TPH SW5030B {7 10/14/03 10/14/03  3J14001 1
8260TPH SW5030B /! 10/14/03 10/14/03 3114001 1
8260TPH SWa03C0B {1 10/14/03  10/14/03  3J14001 1
8260TPH SW50308 I 1014/03  10/14/03  3J14001 1
8260TPH swso3ace, // 10/14/03  10/14/03  3J14001 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

10/16/03

— - __ . |
Error type Logcode Prajname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

| There are no arrors in this data file l | l |

Page: 1 EDCC Rev; 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

10/16/03
— P R it N
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

10/16/03
Error type Labsampid Qeccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate  Run number Parlabel
There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

10/16/03

ll-'TError type Lablotctl Anmcode Pariabel Qccode Labgeid

| There are no errors in this data files | | I |

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

10/16/03
[ __ __
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Cicode
There are no errors in this data file I

Page: 1



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Third Quarter 03 Geowell for site #11220
Submittal Date/Time: 10/16/2003 1:57:08 PM
Confirmation Number: 8703953385

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https:/fesi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=587006URSCORP%2DOAKLAND&checktype=GEO_WELL 10/16/03



Uploading EDF File, Step 3

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9842647671
Date/Time of Submittal: 10/16/2003 1:58:21 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101432
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: Third Quarter 03 Ground Water Monitoring Site #11120
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

(CONTRACTOR)

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf_4.aspMtemp_folder=296446URSCORP%2DOAKLAND

Page 1 of 1

10/16/03



ATTACHMENT E

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR FORMER
WELLS ABANDONDED IN 1999 (SOURCE ALISTO ENGINEERING)




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP Ol COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

3

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC  GROUNDVATER TPH-G TPH-I i T E X MTBE oo LAB
v} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATEA ELEVATION . (b} (ugh) {ugy () {ugh {(ugh {ugh {ugn (ppm)
MONITCRING {Fasl) {Feel) (Fesl)
MW= (g} 12782 328,96 B.19 77 ND<50 ND<50 ND.05 ND<O 5 ND<G5 ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-1 04/09/93 azeos 4.79 32417 ND-<50 100 NDO 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 e - PACE
WIW-1 0842593 328.96 6.85 %211 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-1 114/22/93 32896 7.38 32158 ND<50 ND=50 ND0.5 ND<o.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - — PACE
MW-1 03/07/94 328.96 589 32307 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 4.3 PACE
WW-1 05/00/04 328.96 642 32254 ND50 ND<50 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 — 8.8 PAGE
MW= 0a12/64 328,96 7.33 82163 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 HND<0,5 — 7.8 PAGE
MW-1 12/20/04 328,96 6.34 2262 - — - - — - - — -
MW-1 V1605 328,96 437 324.59 ND<50 ND<50G ND<1.50 ND<0.50 NO<050 ND<1.0 - 56 AT
MVY-1 D6/28/05 A28.96 - 535 32361 - — - -— - — e - —
MW-1 09/06/95 320.96 644 39252 ND<5G 340 ND<b.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1,0 ND<5.0 74 AT1
MW-1 12/22/95 328,96 6.04 32292 - — - - - — — - —
MW-1 08/20/05 . A2B.98 585 323.11 -— — — — — — - — —
Mw-1 08/21/96 328.96 — — ND<50 180 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 NO<1.0 ND«<1.0 ND<10 6.8 SPL
MwW-1 10/31/96 328,96 5.89 32297 — — — — — -— — — —
MW-1  (d) 12/02/96 378,96 — - — — - — — — — — —
MW-1  (d) 06/26/08 32806 — — - — — —— - - - —_ —_
MwW-2 102492 32850 V.64 22086 ND<50 ND<&0 ND<.5 ND<O & ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 —— PACE
MW-2 04/08/93 32850 412 324.38 ND<50 8 ND<0 S5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0 5 - ~  PACE
MW-2 08/25/03 328 50 6.31 aze1g ND<50 70 ND<15 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<O5 - — PACE
MW-2 11/22/03 2850 7.12 321.38 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<G.5 — —_ PACE
M2 007/04 a28.50 560 32290 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 43 PAGE
MW-2 D694 32850 5.01 32259 ND<50 70 N5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 82 PACE
MW-2 0W12/94 328,50 5.87 32163 ND<50 160 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ 75 PACE
MW-2 12/20/94 328.50 5.86 30264 — —_ — — — — — — —
Mw-2 031895 32B.50 377 32413 ND<50 NS00 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 8.5 AR
Mw-2 D185 32050 377 32473 ND<50 ND<5c0 ND<C.50 ND-x1.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 6.6 ATI
MW-2 06/268/95 328,50 4.33 2417 - — - — — — — — —
MW-2 09/06/95 328,50 5.85 22 65 ND<50 Al ND<0.50 MD<R.50 ND<0.50 ND<1D ND<5.0 7.0 AT
MWz 12/20/05 32850 5,50 323,00 — — — - — — — — —
MW-2 UB/20/06 328,50 507 32343 — — — — - — — — —
Mw.2 08721/96 32850 T n— ND<50 ND<50 ND<.5 ND<{.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 70 5PL
MW-2 10/31/96 328.50 5.44 323.06 [ — — — — i — - —
MW-2 12/02/96 328.50 550 323.00 — — — — - — — _ —
Mw-2 03277 328.50 461 32389 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0).5 ND<1.0 NO<1.0 ND<1.0 NE<10 58 SPL
MW-2 Ce097 328.50 7.14 32136 — — — — — — — - —
M-z /1697 328.50 6.10 32240 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0,5 ND<t1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 52 SPL
Mw-2 12/03/97 328.50 6.22 32228 — — - _ - — — - -
MW-2 06/26/98 2850 4.B8 32384 ND<50 ~ N}<15 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 4.6 SPL

24-Aug-98
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS
BP 0L COMPANY SERV!

ALISTO PROJEGT NG, 10-170

OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
CE STATION NO. 11120

6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORIIA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE DO LAB
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a} WATER ELEVATION (b))  (ugh {ugh) - {ug) {ug) {ugh) {ugM {up) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feel) (Feal) {Fost)
MW-3 tove7ma 320.36 B.43 320.93 210 ND<50 3 07 09 30 - — PACE
MW-3 04/09/93 329.36 4,80 32446 400 260 6.1 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0 5 -— — PACE
MW-3 0av25/93 320,36 7.13 32223 2000 440 ND<.5 ND<0 5 ND<05 ND<0.5 3300 {a) — PACE
MW-3 11/22/92 32936 750 321.78 1800 360 ND<2 5, ND<2 5 ND2 5 ND<2.5 910 & — PACE
MW-3 030704 328,36 6.08 32328 1300 5000 22 40 22 ER: ] 7200 (¢} a7 PACE
MW-3 0641994 329.36 6.51 32285 8500 2600 25 B3 0.5 15 13000 (8) T2 PACE
oC1 () oeoapd ~ - — 5500 — 23 63 0.5 10 13000 {s) -~  PACE
MW-3 oW12/94 329.36 7.63 173 2100 3200 ND<5.6 ND<5.0 88 20 8800 (@} 73 PACE
Qc1 () 0W12/94 — — - 1800 -— ND<5.0 ND<5.0 B0 10 B0 (g) - PACE
MW-3 12/20/94 328.36 6.41 32295 18000 9600 79 28 B9 2.3 — 73 PACE
QC1 () 12120004 — — - 17000 - 72 33 8D ND<25 — —_ PAGE
MW.3 0316505 329.38 4.39 32407 6300 7000 470 ND<5.0 210 g - 55 ATl
oc1 ) 0318495 - — - 6300 — 500 ND<5.0 230 13 - — ATl
MW-3 06/20/95 32936 550 32386 9000 3000 (g ND<10 ND<10 ND<1g ND<20 — 7.4 ATl
act () 06/28/95 e — — 8800 — (B ND<io ND<10 ND<10 ND<2o - — ATl
MW-3 oMosS agoas 5.66 322,70 10000 2800 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 7000 7.1 AR
Qca CWUED5 — - - 9700 - ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 36000 - ATl
MW-3 12/22/95 926.36 6.31 323.0% 8200 2500 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 29000 6.7 ATl
MW 08/20/05 329.36 5.87 32349 - — — — - - - — —
MW-3 08721706 320.36 — — aroo 1900 ND<25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4100 6.8 8P
Qc-1 () o8/21/96 - - - 3500 - ND<25 N5 ND<50 ND<50 4000 -— SPL
MW-3 131/96 329.36 6.20 323.15 ND<250 ND<500 ND<2 5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 68 SPL
ac1 () 13186 - - — ND<250 - ND<2 5 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 — —
M3 120296 - 328.36 6.27 323.09 NB <250 50 N}<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.6 ND<5.0 ND<50 B.A4 sPL
QeC-1 (B 12/02/96 - - - ND<P50 — ND<2 5 NO<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 — —
MW-3 0X27/97 32036 539 a3 g7 470 NU<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 NB<t.0 ND<1.0 490 6.2 SR
MW-3 06/03/97 320.36 7.92 321.44 ND-<250 100 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 B4 59 SPL
ac1 () 080WI7 — - - ND-2s50 — ND<2 5 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 74.0 — -
MW-3 01697 ess 6.87 32260 ND<50 a30 ND<2.5 ND<5.00 ND<5.0 MND<5.0 MND<50 55 SPL
Mw-3 12/03/97 329.36 6.81 agass ND=50 ND<200 ND<0.5 ND<t0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 50 SPL
et [ 120397 - - - ND<50 - ND<D.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<15 — SPL
Mw-3 0E/26/98 329.35 5.08 az4.28 ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 MD<50 44 SPL

24.Aug-98
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF

BP QL COMPANY SERVICE
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10-170

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
STATIONNO. 11120

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPHG TPHD g T E X MIBE bo LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION ()  {ugh) {ugh) {ugh) {ugh {ug) fug) {ugh (prm)
MONITORING (Feol} {Feot {Fosl)

MYY-4 127m2 32945 8.61 320.84 2300 150 23 54 50 320 —_ — PACE
MW-4 04/00/93 32945 525 32420 1800 500 78 as 68 10 - - PAGE
MW-4 QaR588 329.45 732 2213 180D 380 ND<0.5 NO<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 2100 (g) PACE
act1 N 082503 — — - 1600 — ND<(1.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 2100 8} — PAGE
MW-4 11/22/93 32945 7.83 321.62 a10 260 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — -— PACE
Q-1 (1) 11/22/93 - — - 1700 - ND<z5 ND<2 5§ ND<2.5 ND<2.5 aBsw (@ — PACE
MW-4 03/07/94 329.45 620 323.16 710 1400 05 08 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5900 (e) 38 PACE
aQc1 (i} 0307/84 —_ — - 1600 - ND<(15 MD<0.5 1.4 0s . 4200 (o) - PACE
MW-4 06/094 329,45 6,76 322,69 6400 1800 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 10006 (o) 75 PACE
M4 0%/12/94 228,45 7.83 321.62 2000 2700 ND<(:5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4200 (o) 72 PACE
MWW-4 18420034 329.45 5.68 32277 8200 2400 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 — 6.1 PACE
MW 03165 329,45 465 824,70 1400 %60 149 ND<2 5 58 14 — 55 ATl
MW 06/28/05 32045 583 32352 5600 5400 () 240 N&5.0 220 ND<10 - 7.4 ATl
MW= 00895 929.45 6.83 37362 4400 4500 ND<ta ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 12000 76 ATt
MwW-4 12/22/95 32945 6.42 323.03 3800 4700 15 ND<13 MND<13 ND«25 9200 7.1 AT]
aci () 12/22/95 - — — 3900 - 16 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 8600 — ATl
Mw-4 /2008 328,45 6.01 32344 — . — - - - — - -
Mw-4 08/21/96 329.45 - — ND-<250 470 ND<i2 ND<D5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<250 77 SPL
WWV-4 10/31/96 2945 637 223.08 ND<250 1600 ND<25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 71 SPL
Mw-4 12702196 329,45 8.71 274 ND<50 13000 ND<5> ND<10 ND<i0 ND<10 2200 7.3 SPL
MW-4 0x27/07 32945 570 32375 8300 1500 44 ND-=25 ND<25 NDw25 8OO0 62 SPL
QCt () 0YI7e7 - - —_ 5000 - 51 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 8500 — SPL
Mw-4 0a0Me7 329.45 8.37 321.08 2800 270 62 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 7000 7.1 SPL
MW-4 01607 32945 .01 302254 110 1800 0.80 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 7700 6.2 SPi,
o1 () 08/16/97 — — -— 130 — 12 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 1.1 7100 - SPL
MW-4 1200307 32045 7.16 2220 ND<50 ND<20o ND<05 ND<1.0 . ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NE<10 5.0 sPL
M4 08/26/98 320.45 5.15 324,30 520 - 0.52 ND<3.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1100 53 5PL
MWs5 040993 32960 5.18 d24.42 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 -— - PACE
MW-5 082503 329.60 ) 232 ND<50 70 ND<0.% ND<(.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ — PACE
MW-5 11/22/93 32860 7.82 az1.78 ND<50 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW-5 030794 329,60 627 323.33 ND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — 57 PACE
MW-5 OGOND4 320,60 673 32287 ND<50 70 ND<0 5 ND<0:.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - .7 PACE
MW-5 oW12/04 329,60 7.78 a21.82 ND<50 120 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<t.5 ND<0.5 - 72 PACE
MW-5 12/20/04 320,60 6.63 322.97 - - - — — - - — —
MW-S 01645 329,60 465 324,95 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<D0,50 ND<1.0 - 49 AT
MW-5 06/20/95 329,60 5,69 32391 - — —_ A - — —_ —
MwW-5 Gav06/95 329.60 6.82 2078 NL}<50 200 ND<D 50 ND<0 50 ND<0,50 ND<1.0 ND<50 7.3 AT!
MW.5 12/22/95 32960 840 a23.20 — - _ — — — - _ —
MW-5 08/20/06 329,60 588 az362 — — —_ — - — — — —
MW-5 0821/95 329.60 — - ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NDe1.0 ND<i0 69  spL
MW-5 1031/96 32060 6.29 32331 — s — — — — — — —
WMW-5 12/02/96 L060 6.37 323.23 —_ - - - — - - — —
MW-5 03/27/97 320,60 5.3 az4.27 ND<50 ND<100 ND<G 5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<to 58 SPL
MW-5 060397 320.60 8.00 32160 — — — . —_— — - —_ .
MW-5 0167 a20.60 6.80 2.7 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 MNb<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 27 54 &PL
MW-5 1200397 329.60 6.09 kP - - — — - — —_— — —
MW.5 06/26/08 320.60 511 32440 ND<50 - ND<0 5 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 47 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESU
BE OIL COMPANY 5

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

LTS OF GHOUNDWATER SAMPLING
ERVICE STATION NO. 11120
8400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPHD B T E X MTBE DO LAR
3] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION ()  (ugh} {ugh {ug {ugh} {ug {ug) {ug) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feal} {Fesat) (Foat)
MW-8 . 040093 320,55 537 324.18 ND<50 ND<50 ND<G.5 ND<O5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — — PACE
MW-6 08/25/03 300.55 7.42 32213 ND50 170 ND<D 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-5 11/22/93 329,55 7.93 321.62 ND<50 ND<50 ND<DS ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-6 0MOT/R4 a29.55 8.25 323.30 ND-<50 90 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND-C5 — 42 PACE
MW O&/0504 329.55 6.85 322,70 ND<50 ND<50 ND<.5 Ni}<0.5 ND<0.5 NDD.5 — 7.0 PACE
MW-6 osr12/84 329.55 791 321,54 NI3<50 240 N<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 o 8.7 PACE
MW5 12/20/94 32955 6,62 32273 — — - — — C e - — —
MW-6 03/16/95 328,55 478 324,77 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<G.50 ND<1.0 — 6.1 ATl
MW 06/20/95 32055 597 32358 — - — — - - — — —
MW-6 00695 329.55 694 922,61 ND<50 340 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 72 ATl
MW-6 12/22/95 329.55 6.53 32302 —_ — — — - — - - -
MW-6 0B/20/5 320.55 6.18 32337 — - — — — — — —_ —
MWV-6 08/21/95 32955 — - MND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<t0 - SPL
MW-6 10/731/96 a29.55 6,52 32303 — — — — — — - — —
MW 12/02/96 a2gs55 6.55 323.00 - - —_ - - — — — —
MW.5 27197 320,55 5.50 324.05 ND50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.3 SPL
MW-6 06/0397 azfess 8.19 321,36 — — — — — - — — —
MW.-6 09/16/97 a29.55 5.95 322.60 ND<250 630 ND<2 5 ND<5.0 ND<E,0 ND<5.0 ND <50 55 SPL
MW.6 120397 329.56 7.02 22233 —_ — — — - — — — —
MW-6 DE/26/96 a2p.55 5.20 374,35 ND«<50 — ND<(5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 HND<1.0 ND<10 46 SPE
MW7 04/09/93 32949 5.36 324.13 ND<50 ND<S0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — - PACE
Mw-7 082553 32049 7.44 322,05 ND<50 150 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(:.5 ND<0 5 — — PACE
MW-7 11/22/93 328.49 7.92 321.57 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 Nir<05 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-7 0307194 949 8,20 32329 ND<50 ND<b0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 — 37 PACGE
Mw.7 06/09/54 326 49 6.89 322,60 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 6.8 PACE
MW-7 01294 329.49 7.87 a2.62 ND<50 50 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 NU<0,5 ND<05 -~ 6.8 PACE
MW-7 12/20/04 . 32049 677 32272 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<i1.5 — 6.5 PACE
MW7 01605 329.49 477 a24.72 ND<50 ND<50G NOD.50 ND<050 NO<0.50 ND<1.0 - 59 ATY
MW.7 05/20/05 329.49 5.94 32355 ND=50 320 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND«<1.0 — 7.8 ATl
MW7 O9DE/E5 329.49 6.58 322.51 ND<50 240 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 85 75 ATl
MW-7 12/22/95 329,49 665 32284 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND«<0.50 ND<Q.50 NDe1.0 7.2 6.9 ATl
MW7 082006 320.49 622 32327 — — - — —_ — — — —
MW-7 o%/21/96 az9.49 — — ND<50 ND<50 ND<15 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<i0 - SPL
MwW-7 10731/96 329.49 6.56 32293 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.D ND<1.0 ND<10 86 6.8 SPL
m; ‘;g;o?gg aa;g.:g g.ﬂa 32336 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<t.0 ND«<1.0 ND<t.o 59 73 sPL
A . 08 324.41 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 86 SPL
MW-7 060397 a29.49 7.80 321,69 650 ND<100 NO<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 €30 6.8 SPL
MW-7 0X16/97 J329.49 8.50 322.99 120 ND<10g ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2200 5O 5P,
MW.7 12/0307 329,49 6.66 32783 ND<50 ND<20e ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 NDk1,0 ND<10 5.0 SPL
MW7 @) oweeoe 320,49 49 32453 . ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1O  ND<®  NDxio 51 sPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATEER SAMPLING
BF Ol COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 1 1120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTOD GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MIBE Do Lag
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (&) WATER ELEVATION (b} {ugh (g {ugh) {ugny (ugh} {vg) (L) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feat) {Fesl) (Fanl)

oc? () 08/25/03 - - — NO<50 — ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —  PACE
Qc2 ) 11/22/93 — — — ND<50 — ND<5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 - —_— PACE
acz () 0307/94 - — — ND<50 -~ ND<(1.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
Qc2 (i) DS94 —_ —_ — ND<50 = NO<05 ND<1.5 ND<0,5 NS — — PACE
acz2 () 09/12/94 — — — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND-0O5 .- — PACE
QG2 ) 1272094 — - — ND<50 —_ ND<0 5 . ND<0.5 ND<0S5 ND<0,5 — — PACE
Qc2 @) U165 — - —_ ND<50 —- ND«0.50 ND<0.5¢ N3 <0.50 ND<1.0 —_ — ATI
ac2 (i) 06/26/05 - - — ND<50 — ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — — ATl
Qc-2 i) 09/06/95 — — — ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — ATl
Q2 i) 12/22/95 -— —_ — ND<50 —_ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - ATl

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPHG Tolal pelicleum hydrcarbons as gasoling {a)  Top of casing elevations survayed lo an aritrary datum.

TPH-D Tolal patroleumn hydrocarbons as diasel

B Banzene ) Groundwater slevalions relalive to an abilrary datum,

T Toluene .

E Efhylbenzene (e} Analysis did not detect 1okl of and gmase and halogenated volatile organic compourds above

X Total xylenes reported datection imits,

MTBE Malhw lert butyl sther

Do Dissolved oxygen (d)  Wall inaccessible.

ugl Micrograms po liter

pm Parts per million {8} A copy of the docurnentalion for lhis data is included in Appandix C of Alisto repoit 10-170-05-001.

ND Mol dalecied above repontsd datection limit

- Nal analyzed/applicablaimeasured (  Blind duplicats,

PACE Pace, Inc.

AT Analytical Technologles, inc. MTBE peal Fafor lo d fation for th i ! i .

SPL Soutom Pabor ories (g} po 5 ocumantation for this data in Appendix C of Alisto repor 10417005001

(hj
]

Analysis did not detect volalie olganic compounds above yeporied deteclion limits,

Travel blank,

FYHVWO 7T 7D-54. WO
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR EPA METHOD 8260 ANALYSIS
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

"ALISTO PROJECT NQ. 10-170

WELL DATE OF B T " E X MTBE DIPE  ETBE TBA TAME LAis
ID SAMPLING/ (ug) : (ugh (ughy {ugh) (ug) {ugh (ugh {ug) (ugh
MONITORING
Mw-4 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10- ND<10 ND<i0 ND<500 ND<10 Sk
MW-7 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5  ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 SkL
ABBREVIATIONS:
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenas
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
DIPE Di-isopropy! sther
ETBE Ethyl t-bulyl ether
TBA t-butyl ether
TAME tert-amyl methy] ether
ugl Micrograms per liter
ND Not detecled above reported deteclion imit
SPL Southem Patroleurn Laboratories
FAOTO-17000-170EC.WQ2

02-Sen-98 . Pacs





